substantial product hazard or create an 
unreasonable risk of serious injury or 
death, or that Dynacraft knowingly 
violated the CPSA’s reporting 
requirement. 

59. In settlement of the staff’s 
allegations, Dynacraft agrees to pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of one 
million, four hundred thousand dollars 
($1,400,000.00) as set forth in the 
incorporated Order. 

60. This Settlement Agreement and 
Order settle all outstanding issues 
against Dynacraft relating to the staff’s 
allegations set forth in paragraphs 4 
through 47 above. 

61. Upon final acceptance of this

[...]

interest, it is 

Ordered that the Settlement 
Agreement be, and hereby, is accepted; 
and it is 

Further Ordered that upon final 
acceptance of the Settlement Agreement 
and Order, Dynacraft shall pay to the 
Commission a civil penalty in the 
amount of One Million, Four Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000.00) in 
four (4) payments each. Payment shall 
be made upon the following schedule: 
The first payment of $350,000 shall be 
made within twenty (20) days after 
service upon Respondent of this Final 
Order of the Commission. The second 
payment of $350,000 shall be made